
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

DATE AND TIME OF HEARING: 
MONDAY, 16 MAY 2022 AT 1.00 PM 
 

LOCATION OF HEARING: 
ASSEMBLY ROOM, SUDBURY TOWN HALL, 
MARKET PLACE, SUDBURY CO10 1TL 
 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003  
NOTICE OF HEARING  
 
In accordance with Regulation 6(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005, the Licensing Authority of Babergh District Council hereby gives notice that a 
hearing of a Sub-committee of the Authority’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee has 
been arranged as set out above in order to determine the following application: 
 

Application for the GRANT of a premises licence (section 17) 
 
Application date:  17 March 2022 
Applicant:  Mount Farm Vineyards Ltd 
Premises:  Mount Farm Vineyards, Blooms Hall Lane, Stanstead, Sudbury, 

Suffolk CO10 9BY 

 
Please ensure that the attached ‘Attendance at Hearing Notice’ is completed and returned 
 

Sub-Committee Members 
 
Members  Reserve Member 
 

Sue Ayres  TBC 
Margaret Maybury 
Lee Parker 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   WELCOME - LEGAL ADVISOR TO THE SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
 

2   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR HEARING (IF APPROPRIATE)  
 

 

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



4   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

5   B/LASub/21/5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - HEARING TO DETERMINE 
AN APPLICATION MADE FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE - MOUNT FARM VINEYARDS, BLOOMS 
HALL LANE, STANSTEAD, SUDBURY CO10 9BY  
 

Report from the Licensing Team attached. 
 

APPLICANT – RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES – INTERESTED 
PARTIES  
 

Please ensure that you complete and return the attached 
‘Attendance at Hearing Notice’ NO LATER than 5 (five) working 
days before the date of the hearing.  
 

A party who wishes to withdraw any representations they have 
made should do so as soon as possible.  
 

If you consider that the hearing is not necessary, the Licensing 
Authority may dispense with a hearing providing all parties 
subject to the hearing agree that a hearing is not necessary. If 
you consider this to be the case, then you should give notice to 
the authority as soon as possible.  

 
Procedure to be followed at the hearing 
 
The procedure is attached. 
 

5 - 150 

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  
 

Sub-Committee deliberations to take place in closed session. 
 

 

7   RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES 
THE PRESS)  
 

 

 

Page 2



For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Committee Services on: 
01473 296373 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated outside the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 

Page 3

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

TO:  Licensing Sub-Committee REPORT NUMBER: B/LASub/21/5 

FROM:  Jo Wyatt - Food, Safety 
and Licensing Assistant 
Manager  

DATE OF MEETING: 16 May 2022 

OFFICER:   Katherine Green  
Licensing Officer 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – HEARING TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION MADE FOR THE 
GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – MOUNT FARM VINEYARDS, BLOOMS HALL 
LANE, STANSTEAD, SUDBURY, SUFFOLK CO10 9BY 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report information to the Sub-Committee to enable the determination of an 
application made for the GRANT of a NEW premises licence by Mount Farm 
Vineyards Ltd in relation to the above premises. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the representations made, take such of 
the steps below (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

 to GRANT the licence subject to conditions which are consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the application - modified to such extent as 
the authority considers appropriate for promotion of the licensing objectives - 
and subject to any mandatory condition(s) which must be included in the licence; 

 to EXCLUDE from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates;  

 to REFUSE to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor; or 

 to REJECT the application. 

For these purposes conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added. 

That the Sub-Committee determines this application at the hearing  

 
3. Financial/Legal Implications  

3.1 There is a statutory right of appeal to the magistrates’ court for any party aggrieved 
by the decision taken by the Licensing Authority. 

4. Risk Management 

4.1 None, other than those that inherently apply to the Licensing Authority when carrying 
out its licensing functions. The four licensing objectives are prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from 
harm. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
5. Consultations 

5.1 The application made has been subject to the statutory consultation period as 
prescribed by regulation. The notices advertising the application have been on 
display at the premises and published in the Suffolk Free Press – 24 March 2022 
edition. 

6. Equality Analysis 

6.1 There are no equality impacts arising directly from the matters contained within this 
report. 

7. Key Information 

7.1 The hearing is to determine an application for the GRANT of a NEW premises licence 
made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the application was 
received on 17 March 2022. This is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

7.2 The application has been submitted by: 

Mount Farm Vineyards Ltd 

For the proposed licensed premises: 

Mount Farm Vineyards, Blooms Hall Lane, Stanstead, Sudbury, Suffolk CO10 
 9BY. 

 
The designated premises supervisor DPS is: 

Amanda Engstrom (a personal licence holder with Babergh District Council) 

7.4 The information provided with the application outlines the following licensable activity: 
sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption both ON and OFF the premises) 

7.5 Full details of the proposed activity and timings are contained within the application 
form attached to this report as Appendix A. 

7.6 The steps proposed by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives in the 
operating schedule (part M) are attached as Appendix B. 

7.7 The plan detailing the areas to be licensed are attached to this report as Appendix 
C. 

7.8 A hearing is necessary to determine the application following receipt of 
representations which have not been withdrawn. The Sub-Committee will be aware 
that its consideration is confined to promotion of the four licensing objectives and the 
‘need’, or commercial demand, for licensed premises are not considerations for the 
Licensing Authority when discharging its licensing functions (as outlined by the 
Secretary of State at paragraph 14.19 of the Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003). 
  

7.9 The Licensing Authority must carry out its functions under the Act with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

Page 6



(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety;  
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm 

7.10 In carrying out 
[...]
rlier closing time.  Premises 
operating in breach of their planning permission would be liable to prosecution under 
planning law. 

7.15 The Licensing Authority’s general approach to considering licensing hours is 
contained within section 6 of the local Statement of Licensing Policy, and section 7 
guides on relevant representations. 

8. Representations 

8.1 The Licensing Authority has received no representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003.   

8.2 There have been 67 representations received made by ‘other persons’ (which 
includes local residents, businesses and residence association). This is attached as 
Appendix D to this report.  

  

Page 7



9. Appendices  

Title Location 

(a) Application for GRANT of NEW premises licence  Attached 

(b) Part M proposed Licensing Conditions Attached 

(c) Plan detailing the areas to be licensed Attached 

(d) Representations received from ‘Other Persons’ Attached 

(e) Operating Schedule Attached 

(f) Highway Consultation Letter Attached 

 

10. Background Documents 

10.1 The Licensing Act 2003 

10.2 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

10.3 Babergh District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Mount Farm Vineyards - Part M  
Conditions for the online side of the business 
 
Operations 
 
No person under the age of 18 shall be employed by the premises licence holder to act as the 
driver of a vehicle to be involved in the operation of the licensed business nor shall any person 
under the age of 18 have any responsibility for the delivery of alcoholic products from the 
licensed premises. 
 
Staff members will be properly authorised and trained including: 
 

• A notice of authority 
[...]
T. 
 
The premises licence holder shall take all reasonable precautions to ensure that delivery 
staff or contractors shall only deposit the order of alcoholic products with an adult and that 
the order is signed for. 
 
The sale of alcohol shall be for consumption off the premises with a delivery to a home or 
bona fide business address only. For the avoidance of any doubt there shall be no deliveries 
of alcohol to open air outdoor locations under any circumstances. 
 
The premises licence holder shall ensure that all refusals are promptly recorded in a legible 
format and shall be produced to an authorised officer of the Police or Local Authority upon 
request. 

 
Mount Farm Vineyards - Part M  
Conditions relating all parts of the business’ activities 
 
General 
 
The premises licence is only for the area as delineated in the site plan attached to the 
licence. 
 
The premises licence holders shall ensure that relevant members of staff receive and 
complete suitable and sufficient training to include licensing law, offences in relation to 
prohibited sales and good practice in relation to promotion of the licensing objectives, with 
written records retained of training undertaken and made available for inspection by the 
Police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority upon reasonable request.  An 
appropriate training manual shall be operated and retained at the licensed premises.  
Refresher training shall be undertaken at least once every 12 months, with any new member 
of staff to be trained within six weeks of taking their position and prior to undertaking any 
direct duties.  For the avoidance of doubt this training may be administered in-house/on-line 
in accordance with the relevant criteria. 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
Alcohol sales 
 
No supply of alcohol for consumption OFF the licensed premises shall be in an opened 
bottle or glass. 
 
No alcohol bought from the licensed premises can be consumed on any part of the premise 
that is NOT outlined in the site plan. 
 
The premises licence holder or designated responsible person on the premises shall not 
permit customers to enter the licensed premises with open containers of alcohol. 
 
The premises licence holder shall adopt a ‘Challenge 25’ proof of age scheme. The 
premises licence holder shall operate a requirement for the production of a passport, driving 
licence or other bona fide form of identity carrying a photographic image, where the 
individual requesting the supply of alcohol appears to be under the age of 25. 
 
 
Children on the premises 
 
Children shall not be permitted to attend the licensed premises for the duration of tasting 
events at the premises. 
 
There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters 
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 
Children shall only be permitted on the licensed premises during licensed activities or events 
where accompanied and/or under the supervision of an adult. 
 
 
Public safety 
 
The premises licence holder shall ensure that suitable and satisfactory public safety risk 
assessments are undertaken with outcomes to be legibly recorded in a log-book maintained 
for that purpose. 
 
Adequate provision of first aid materials shall be availabe at the premises during licensable 
activities, and in accordance with the premises licence holders risk assessment. 
 
No illegal drugs shall be permitted on the premises, and all hirers/users made aware of a 
zero tolerance to drugs on the premises.  
 
An incident book(s)/refusals register shall be kept and maintained on the premises at all 
times.  The book(s) shall detail all incidents of injury/ejection/refusals/drug 
misuse/seizure/age challenge.  Such matters shall be timed, dated and signed by the author 
and produced to police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority on demand.  
 
The premises licence holder shall ensure that notices detailing emergency evacuation 
procedures shall be prominently displayed and maintained on the licensed premises.  
Adequate arrangements shall be in place to ensure the safe evacuation of any disabled 
persons on the premises. 
 
Lighting shall be installed and maintained so as to ensure that good levels of visibility are 
maintained whilst the premises are being used for licensable activities and the public are on 
the premises. External lighting should be of such specification and positioning so as to meet 
this objective without causing any public nuisance by light pollution. 

Page 32



 
 
 
Public nuisance 
 
Waste from the licensed premises shall be removed in a timely manner (outside of the hours 
between 11pm and 7am) to an appropriate waste disposal facility, so as to minimise the risk 
of public nuisance. 
 
Notices shall be prominently displayed and maintained on the premises requesting that 
attendees/users of the licensed premises leave the premises and the vicinity quietly and with 
respect to the needs of neighbouring properties. 
 
Attendees acting in a drunk, disorderly or anti-social manner shall be ejected from the site 
and afforded assistance by the event staff to ensure safe departure (for example via taxi) or 
handover from the site. Serious matters/incidents shall be reported to the Police 
immediately. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Representation 1 
 
I would like to give my support to the application made by 
Mount Farm Vineyards. I think it will bring needed 
employment to the area, make good use of the land and as 
there are already businesses of a similar nature in the area it 
will compliment those too. Mount Farm Vineyards have 
provided us with employment over the past three years and 
we have found them to be hard working in a sustainable 
manner whilst using local trades where possible. 
 
J. Whymark 

The Massing Crowcroft Road, Nedging With Naughton, 
Suffolk, IP7 
[...]


  

Page 38



Representation 3 
 
 
To whom it may concern. 
I live at Mount Farm, Blooms Hall Lane, Stanstead. In close proximity to Mount Farm Vineyard. 
My parents were arable farmers on this land from 1946, they were followed by my brother who 
farmed Free Range eggs. At his retirement, the land and buildings were purchased by the Enstrom 
family, farming vines to produce wine. 
Farming is a diverse industry and I believe that any farmer has the rite to produce and bring their 
produce to market. 
In the past people have visited the farm to buy potatoes, both to eat and to grow also corn for their 
poultry and in more recent times to buy eggs and chickens. 
I can see no difference in visiting the farm to taste the wine that is grown and produced on the farm 
prior to purchase. 
Without a licence being granted this can not happen. 
I have researched the approximate amount of visitors that other vineyards receive for tastings and 
tours, as obviously this is of importance to me. It seems to be somewhere in the region of 12 to 30 
visits per week depending on the time of year. 
I do not consider that this volume of potential customers will disturb my peace or impact adversely 
on my life or anyone else’s for that matter. 
The Enstrom family have worked very hard and invested a great deal to create this vineyard. 
It is a place of great biodiversity and in the changing seasons a thing of remarkable beauty. 
They have my complete support in furthering this enterprise and I very much hope that their license 
is granted. 
Regards, 
Diana Wilson. 
 
Mount Farm, Blooms Hall Lane, Stanstead, Sudbury CO10 9BY 
 

 
  

Page 39



Representation 4 
 
 
Re: Mount Farm Vineyards CO10 9BY 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I would like to express our support for the above licensing application. 
 
It may seem counter-intuitive that as a licensed premises ourselves we would wish to support an 
additional application in the area but as a local business I believe it is vital we continue t
[...]
ill result in unacceptable impact on 
highway safety.  
 
I trust this letter addresses your brief, and I have no objection to you using this document as part of 
any submission in relation to the above site. However, if you have any queries or wish to discuss 
further, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Carol Grimsey CEng CIHT 
For and on behalf of G H Bullard & Associates LLP 
 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NEW OR VARIATION APPLICATION HEARING PROCEDURE  

(PREMISES OR MEMBER’S CLUB)  
 

NOTE: References to the ‘Applicant’ may also apply to an existing licence holder if the hearing 
consideration relates to a licence already on issue (for example a variation) 

 

1. The Council’s Licensing Officer will present a report to the Sub-Committee outlining details of 
the application and reasons for the hearing including representations/objections made. The 
Licensing Officer may then, through the Chair, be questioned on his report by any party to 
the hearing. 

2. The Applicant (and/or his advocate/representative) will then present their case in support of 
the application they have made. The Applicant calls any witnesses (if applicable). The 
Applicant and witnesses (if any) may then, through the Chair, be questioned by any party to 
the hearing. 

3. Responsible Authorities (and/or his advocate/representative) will then present their case in 
support of their representations. The Responsible Authorities call any witnesses (if 
applicable). The Responsible Authorities and witnesses (if any) may then, through the Chair, 
be questioned by any party to the hearing.  

4. REPEAT STEP 3 FOR EACH RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY. 

5. Other Persons objecting (and/or his advocate/representative) will then present their case in 
support of their representations. Other Persons call any witnesses (if applicable). Other 
Persons and witnesses (if any) may then, through the Chair, be questioned by any party to 
the hearing.  

6. REPEAT STEP 5 FOR EACH OTHER PERSON OBJECTING. 

7. The Chairman may then allow additional questioning/ clarification of any of the parties in the 
order indicated by him. 

8. The Council’s Licensing Officer gives any closing comments to the Sub-Committee. 

9. The Applicant (and/or their advocate) gives any closing address to the Sub-Committee.  

10. The Sub-Committee retires to deliberate in private session. All parties will then be called 
back into the meeting for the announcement of the decision and reasons for the decision will 
be given by the Chairman or Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee (in some cases the Sub-
Committee may decide to defer making a decision in accordance with any regulatory 
timeframe). The full written notification of the decision and rights of appeal will follow 
forthwith. 

 
NOTES:  
 
(a) The hearing will take the form of an informal discussion led by the Licensing Authority. 
(b) The Sub-Committee Chairman and, with his consent, any Member of the Sub-Committee may at any 

time question the Applicant, Responsible Authorities, Other Persons, Licensing Officer or any 
witnesses. The Sub-Committee Chairman may deviate from this procedure as he considers 
necessary or appropriate, to allow a discussion to flow and to allow all parties fair and equal 
opportunity to raise all points they may wish to make. 

(c) At all times during proceedings due regard shall be had to The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 

 
 
 

Adopted by Licensing Act 2003 Committee 05.06.2015 (MSDC/LAC/05/15) & 12.06.2015 (BDC/R14) 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 B/LASub/21/5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - HEARING TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION MADE FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - MOUNT FARM VINEYARDS, BLOOMS HALL LANE, STANSTEAD, SUDBURY CO10 9BY
	APPENDIX A - Application for GRANT of NEW premises licence
	APPENDIX B - Part M proposed Licensing Conditions
	APPENDIX C - Plan detailing the areas to be lic

Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held in the Assembly Room, 
Sudbury Town Hall, Market Place, Sudbury CO10 1TL on Monday, 16 May 2022 at 
1:00pm  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Margaret Maybury (Chair) 

Sue Ayres 
Lee Parker 

In attendance: 
 
Officers:  Licensing Officer (KG) 

 Licensing Officer (KS) 
 Legal Advisor (ND) 
 Governance Support Officer (KS) 

Apologies: 
   None.   
1 WELCOME - LEGAL ADVISOR TO THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Nigel Dulieu gave a brief welcome and 

stated the reason for the hearing. The Legal Advisor advised the procedure to be 
followed and outlined the domestic arrangements. 
  

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR HEARING (IF APPROPRIATE) 
 

 The Legal Advisor confirmed that the Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee, Councillor Maybury would chair the hearing. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 Councillor Parker advised that he was known in a personal capacity by a couple of 
representatives in the room but that he had no interest to declare.  
  

4 B/LASUB/21/5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - HEARING TO DETERMINE AN 
APPLICATION MADE FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
MOUNT FARM VINEYARDS, BLOOMS HALL LANE, STANSTEAD, SUDBURY 
CO10 9BY 
 

 The Chairman asked the Sub-Committee Members and officers in attendance at the 
meeting to introduce themselves.   
 
The Chairman asked the Applicants and their representative to introduce 
themselves: 
 
Matthew Edwards – representing the Applicants  
Hans Engstrom 
Amanda Engstrom 
The Chairman asked the Other Persons to introduce themselves: 



 

 
Philip Kolvin QC – representing David Harkness and Judith Lyons  
David Finch 
Frances Browne 
Claire Johnsen 
Alan Piper 
Richard Kemp 
 
John Kemp – in support of the application  
Diana Wilson – in support of the application  
 
At the request of the Chairman, it was confirmed that no party to the Hearing wished 
to withdraw either their application or their representation.  
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Licensing Officer confirmed that the Applicants 
had requested to call Nick Watson as a witness. 
 
The Chairman asked the Licensing Officer whether any of the parties had indicated 
they wished to present documentary (or other) material. The Licensing Officer 
confirmed that supporting information had been submitted prior to the hearing date 
by Philip Kolvin QC and had been accepted by the Sub-Committee. She also 
confirmed that there had been a request to submit further supporting information by 
the Applicants today, but this had not been accepted by all parties.  
 
The Chairman asked the Applicants and Other Persons to estimate the time required 
to present their case. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Licensing Officer introduced Paper 
B/LaSub/21/5 to enable the determination of an application for the grant of a new 
premises licence in respect of Mount Farm Vineyards, Blooms Hall Lane, Stanstead. 
The Licensing Officer advised the hearing that 67 representations had been received 
from other persons, including local residents, businesses and the parish council. She 
also advised that no representations had been received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities.  
 
At the conclusion of the Licensing Officer’s report, the Chairman asked each of the 
parties to the hearing in turn if they had any questions for the Licensing Officer. 
There were no questions for the Licensing Officer.  
 
The Chairman asked the Applicants to present their case. 
 
The Applicants’ representative, Matthew Edwards presented their case to the 
hearing. He explained that the licence application was for a small vineyard to enable 
‘cellar door’ type sales to be made to the public. Mr Edwards invited Amanda 
Engstrom and Hans Engstrom to outline their application to the hearing and to 
answer questions regarding their business.  
 
At the conclusion of the Applicants’ case, the Chairman asked each of the parties to 
the hearing in turn if they had any questions for the Applicant. 
 
The Applicants, their representative and their witness answered questions from the 



 

Sub-Committee including: how they intend to manage the number of visitors and 
vehicles to the site, consultation with the parish council and neighbours, 
implementation of an appointment system for visitors, the protection of children 
visiting the site, local trades visiting the site, expected number of visitors at the 
busiest times of the year. 
 
The Chairman invited the Applicants’ witness, Nick Watson to address the hearing.  
 
The Applicants’ witness answered questions from the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman invited John Kemp to speak in support of the application.  
 
The Chairman asked each of the parties to the hearing in turn if they had any 
questions for Mr Kemp.  
 
The Chairman invited Diana Wilson to speak in support of the application.  
 
The Chairman asked each of the parties to the hearing in turn if they had any 
questions for Ms Wilson.  
 
The Chairman asked Philip Kolvin QC to present his case. 
 
Philip Kolvin QC presented his case to the hearing and referred to the supporting 
information which had been circulated prior to the hearing. 
 
At the conclusion of Mr Kolvin’s case, the Chairman asked each of the parties to the 
hearing in turn if they had any questions. 
 
Mr Kolvin answered questions from the Sub-Committee. 
 
The meeting was adjourned between 3.30pm and 3:43pm. 
 
The Chairman invited David Finch to present his case. 
 
The Chairman invited Frances Browne to present her case. 
 
The Chairman invited Claire Johnsen to present her case. 
 
The Chairman invited Alan Piper to present his case. 
 
The Chairman invited Richard Kemp to present his case. 
 
At the conclusion of all the representations, the Chairman asked each of the parties 
to the hearing in turn if they had any questions. 
 
The Chairman asked all parties present at the hearing who had made written 
representations, if they were satisfied that all relevant points had been made. Judith 
Lyons made a further comment to the hearing. 
 
 
The Chairman asked the Licensing Officer if she had anything further to add and / or 



 

clarify. The Licensing Officer had nothing further to add.   
 
At the request of the Chairman, Matthew Edwards made his closing statement to the 
hearing on behalf of the Applicants.  
 
At the conclusion of the closing statements, the Legal Advisor explained that the 
Sub-Committee would adjourn until 10am on 23rd May when they would re-convene 
to carry out their deliberations in private session and that all parties would be 
informed of their decision immediately thereafter, within the statutory timeframe.  
 
The Chairman closed the meeting and thanked all present for their attendance.  
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 4:40pm. 
  

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for this matter on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 of 
the Act, on the grounds set out in Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
  

6 B/LASUB/21/5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - HEARING TO DETERMINE AN 
APPLICATION MADE FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
MOUNT FARM VINEYARDS, BLOOMS HALL LANE, STANSTEAD, SUDBURY 
CO10 9BY 
 

 The Sub-Committee re-convened to deliberate in private session at 10am on 
Monday 23 May 2022.  
 
DECISION  
 
1. To GRANT the application as applied for SUBJECT TO conditions which are 

consistent with the operating schedule submitted by the Applicant with the 
licence application and any mandatory conditions which apply. 
 

2. Firstly, the sub-committee considered the objections relating to noise and light 
disturbance emanating from the licensed premises. Due to the limited number 
of persons attending the premises at any one time, the hours during which the 
licensable activity will take place and the location of the nearest residential 
premises, the sub-committee is satisfied that there will be no material impact 
on any of the licensing objectives. 
 

3. The sub-committee then considered the objections relating to the protection of 
children from harm. The sub-committee considered that no evidence was 
provided to demonstrate that children would be at risk from the licensable 
activities taking place at the premises. Issues relating to the safety of children 
using Blooms Hall Lane and the bridleway were considered separately under 
the public safety objective when discussing the use of the highway and 



 

bridleway to access and leave Mount Farm Vineyards. 
 

4. When considering the objections relating to the use of the highway and 
bridleway, the sub-committee considered whether the granting of the licence 
would result in a material increase in risk to public safety and/or an 
unacceptable level of public nuisance. The sub-committee considered the 
following issues which were raised by objectors to the application: 
 

5. Collisions between vehicles – The sub-committee acknowledged that there 
is a risk of accidents between vehicles and noted the cited incidents. However, 
the sub-committee concluded that limiting the number of visits by applying 
condition 3 below, and informing visitors of the nature of the access by 
applying condition 5 below, the sub-committee is satisfied there will be no 
material increase in the risk to public safety. 
 

6. Risk to other users (horse riders, dog walkers etc.) – The sub-committee 
acknowledge the current risks and difficulties experienced by other uses of the 
highway and bridleway but concluded that limiting the number of visits by 
applying condition 3 below, and informing visitors of the nature of the access 
by applying condition 5 below, the sub-committee is satisfied there will be no 
material increase in the risk to public safety. 

 
7. Limited passing places – The sub-committee note the limited number of 

passing places and acknowledge that vehicles will need to reverse 
considerable distances from time to time. However, the sub-committee felt that 
this was more of an inconvenience to drivers and did not pose a material 
public safety risk. The risk of trespass was noted but the sub-committee was 
satisfied that the application of conditions 3 and 5 would limit these 
occurrences and prepare visitors for the potential of having to reverse vehicles 
to allow others to pass.  
 

8. Pollution, fumes and traffic noise – The sub-committee felt that there was 
little risk of any impact from pollution, fumes or noise given the small number 
of extra traffic generated by the licence application. 

 
9. Variation:  

The hours for the supply of alcohol and opening time are varied to 10.00 to 
15.00 (Tuesday to Saturday) when Greenwich Meantime Hours are observed 
(October to March). Sunday times are unchanged. 
Reason: This variation is made to limit the number of vehicles leaving the 
licensed premises after dark. 
 

10. Condition 1 
Sales of alcohol shall be restricted to products both grown and made at Mount 
Farm Vineyards. 
Reason: To retain the nature of the premises as a “cellar door” operation and 
to prevent the licensed premises being operated as a public house. 
 

11. Condition 2 
Food supplied shall be ancillary to the supply of alcohol. 

 Reason: To preserve the nature of the premises as a “cellar door” operation 



 

and to prevent the licensed premises being operated as a public house. 
 
12. Condition 3 
 Visits for the purpose of tasting and purchasing alcohol shall only be by prior 

appointment and shall be limited to five per day. 
 Reason: To enable the licensee to control the number of visitors and reduce 

the impact on the highway and bridleway. 
 

13. Condition 4 
All events held at the licensed premises shall be organised by the licensee and 
shall not be organised by or through a third party. 
Reason: To enable the licensee to control the number of visitors and reduce 
the impact on the highway and bridleway. 

 
14. Condition 5 
 When confirming appointments, advise visitors as to the nature of the highway 

and bridleway leading to Mount Farm Vineyards and requesting that they drive 
slowly and considerately and that the access is not suitable for vehicles larger 
than standard family cars. In particular, visitors should be advised that the 
highway and bridleway are frequently used by horse riders, dog walkers and 
other persons. Drivers should also be prepared to reverse in order to allow 
oncoming vehicles to pass where no passing places are available and that 
private drives should not be used as passing places. 

 
15. Condition 6 
 No group tasting events shall be permitted or advertised. 
 Reason: To restrict the number of visitors attending the licensed premises at 

any one time. 
 

16. Condition 7 
 The premises shall not be operated as a public house, bar or restaurant. 
 Reason: To preserve the nature of the premises as a “cellar door” operation. 
 

REASONS 
 
A. The Licensing Sub-Committee is satisfied based on the balance of 

submissions and supporting information/representations provided by the 
parties to the hearing that this is an appropriate and proportionate decision to 
promote the licensing objectives in this instance.  

 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 
 

 


